Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Lien on Patents	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
California KL Holdings, Inc.	03/06/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Russ Berrie and Company, Inc.	
Street Address:	111 Bauer Drive	
City:	Oakland	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	90280	

Name:	Sassy, Inc.
Street Address:	111 Bauer Drive
City:	Oakland
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	90280

Name:	Kids Line, LLC
Street Address:	111 Bauer Drive
City:	Oakland
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	90280

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D340512
Patent Number:	6209133
Patent Number:	6447536
Patent Number:	6905507
Patent Number:	D357524

PATENT

REEL: 020617 FRAME: 0103

500481395

Patent Number:	D388973
Application Number:	10875648

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)836-6337

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2128367319

Email: psomelofske@kayescholer.com

Correspondent Name: Paul J. Somelofske c/o Kaye Scholer LLP

Address Line 1: 425 Park Avenue Address Line 2: Room 16-06

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022-3598

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	06340/0001
-------------------------	------------

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Paul J. Somelofske

Total Attachments: 2

source=Release - Lien - Patents#page1.tif source=Release - Lien - Patents#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 020617 FRAME: 0104

RELEASE OF LIEN ON PATENTS

WHEREAS, pursuant to a certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of December 15, 2004 (as amended, restated or otherwise modified, the "Agreement") between Russ Berrie and Company, Inc., Kids Line, LLC and Sassy, Inc. ("Assignors") and California KL Holdings, Inc., in its capacity as collateral agent ("Assignee"), which Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 22, 2004, on reel 015478 frame 0585, Assignors granted to the Assignee a security interest in and lien on all of the Assignors' right, title and interest in, to (a) all of its patents and patent applications (collectively, the "Patents") including those referred to on Schedule I hereto and patent licenses to which it is a party; (b) all reissues, continuations or extensions of, and all goodwill associated with, the foregoing; and (c) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by such Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement or dilution of any patent or any patent licensed under any intellectual property license (all of the foregoing, collectively, the "Patent Collateral").

WHEREAS, the Assignee desires to release its security interest in and lien on the Patent Collateral including the Patents set forth on Schedule I attached hereto; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignee does hereby release its security interest in and lien on the Patent Collateral including the Patents set forth on Schedule I attached hereto, and reassigns to Assignors all right, title and interest of the Assignee in and to such Patent Collateral.

Date: March 6, 2008

CALIFORNIA KL HOLDINGS, INC., as Assignee

31613746.DOC

SCHEDULE I

Patents and Patent Applications

Patents and Patent Applications	Application No.	Application Date	Registration No.	Registration Date
Child's Training Toilet	7697297	05/07/91	D340512	10/19/93
Integrated Bib/Teeter Apparatus	9420463	10/18/99	6209133	04/03/01
Teething Pacifier	9620501	07/20/00	6447536	09/10/02
Teething Pacifier	10077511	02/15/02	6905507	06/14/05
Foldable Bib Display Apparatus	10875648	06/24/04		
Water Toy	29013763	10/01/93	D357524	04/18/95
Bassinet Carriage and Rocker	29066709	02/19/97	D388973	01/13/98

31613746.DOC

RECORDED: 03/07/2008

PATENT REEL: 020617 FRAME: 0106